Amortisation of discount   1.1  – 1.1
At 30 April 2009   27.3 26.9 54.2

   2009 2008
   £m £m

Included in current liabilities   17.4 9.1
Included in non-current liabilities   36.8 18.8
   54.2 27.9

Self-insurance provisions relate to the discounted estimated liability in respect of claims excesses to be incurred under the Group’s self-insured
programmes for events occurring up to the year end and are expected to be utilised over a period of approximately eight years. The provision is
established based on advice received from independent actuaries of the estimated total cost of the self-insured retained risk based on historical
claims experience. The amount charged in the year is stated net of a £3.9m adjustment to reduce the provision held at 1 May 2008.

The provision for vacant property costs is expected to be utilised over a period of up to fi ve years.

19 Deferred tax
Deferred tax assets

   Other
   temporary
   Tax losses differences Total
   £m £m £m

At 1 May 2008 (as originally reported)   – 19.6 19.6
Restatement on application of IFRIC 14   – (1.6) (1.6)
At 1 May 2008 (restated)   – 18.0 18.0
Offset against deferred tax liability at 1 May 2008   10.4 36.4 46.8
Gross deferred tax assets at 1 May 2008   10.4 54.4 64.8
Exchange differences   3.7 11.7 15.4
Credit/(charge) to income statement   35.5 (7.9) 27.6
Charge to equity   – (0.9) (0.9)
Charge on Ashtead Technology disposal   (7.1) (0.4) (7.5)
Less offset against deferred tax liability   (42.5) (44.6) (87.1)
At 30 April 2009   – 12.3 12.3

Deferred tax liabilities

   Other
   Accelerated tax temporary
   depreciation differences Total
   £m £m £m

Net deferred tax liability at 1 May 2008   133.6 (35.3) 98.3
Deferred tax assets offset at 1 May 2008   10.4 36.4 46.8
Gross deferred tax liability at 1 May 2008   144.0 1.1 145.1
Exchange differences   52.4 0.2 52.6
Charge to income statement   27.6 (1.3) 26.3
   224.0  – 224.0
Less offset of deferred tax assets
– benefi t of tax losses   (42.5)
– other temporary differences   (44.6)
At 30 April 2009   136.9

The Group has an unrecognised UK deferred tax asset of £1.6m (2008: £2.0m) in respect of losses in a non-trading UK company, as it is not considered
probable this deferred tax asset will be utilised.

At the balance sheet date, the aggregate amount of temporary differences associated with undistributed earnings of subsidiaries for which deferred tax
liabilities have not been recognised was £nil (2008: £15.5m). No liability has been recognised in respect of these differences because the Group is in a

[…]

disposals, interest paid and tax paid). This free cash fl ow is available to the Group to invest in growth capital expenditure, acquisitions and dividend
payments or to reduce debt.

In addition to the strong free cash fl ow from normal trading activities, additional liquidity is available through the Group’s ABL facility. At 30 April 2009,
availability under this facility was $550m (£371m).

Contractual maturity analysis
Trade receivables, the principal class of non-derivative fi nancial asset held by the Group, are settled gross by customers.

The following table presents the Group’s outstanding contractual maturity profi le for its non-derivative fi nancial liabilities, excluding trade and other
payables which fall due within one year. The analysis presented is based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the Group’s fi nancial liabilities,
including any interest that will accrue, except where the Group is entitled and intends to repay a fi nancial liability, or part of a fi nancial liability, before
its contractual maturity.

At 30 April 2009

   Undiscounted cash fl ows – year to 30 April
   2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Thereafter Total
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Bank and other debt   1.7 1.7 502.3 – – – 505.7
Finance leases   5.2 2.4 0.3 – – – 7.9
8.625% senior secured notes   – – – – – 168.7 168.7
9.0% senior secured notes   –  –  –  –  – 371.2 371.2
   6.9 4.1 502.6 – – 539.9 1,053.5
Interest payments   60.7 61.8 51.9 48.0 48.0 94.7 365.1
   67.6 65.9 554.5 48.0 48.0 634.6 1,418.6

At 30 April 2008

   Undiscounted cash fl ows – year to 30 April
   2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Thereafter Total
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Bank and other debt   1.3 1.3 1.3 557.3 – – 561.2
Finance leases   6.3 5.7 3.0 0.2 – – 15.2
8.625% senior secured notes   – – – – – 126.2 126.2
9.0% senior secured notes   –  –  –  –  – 277.7 277.7
   7.6 7.0 4.3 557.5  – 403.9 980.3
Interest payments   55.7 57.9 58.7 41.6 35.9 105.7 355.5
   63.3 64.9 63.0 599.1 35.9 509.6 1,335.8

notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued

77

Ashtead Group plc Annual Report & Accounts 2009

Capital risk management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for
shareholders and benefi ts for other stakeholders and, with cognisance of forecast future market conditions, to maintain an optimal capital structure.

In order to manage the short and long-term capital structure, the Group adjusts the amount of ordinary dividends paid to shareholders, returns capital
to shareholders (for example, share buy-backs) and arranges appropriate fi nancing to fund business investment and mergers and acquisitions.